
Notice: This decision may be {ormally revised before it is published in t}e Distict of Columbia Regisler. Parties should promptly noliry

this orlice of ary errors so that they may be correct€d before publishing the decision. this rDtice is not intended to provided an
opponunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

Government of the District of Columbia
Pubic Employee Relations Board

Deborah Chisholrn,

Complainant, PERB Case Nos. 99-U-32
and 99-U-33

Opinion No. 958
v.

American Federation ofState, County and
Municipal Employees, Council 20 , Local2401

and

D.C. Office of Labor Reiations and Collective
Bargaining,

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER

Statement of the Case:

The Complainant, Debomh Chisholrn (Complainant), was onplolrcd by the Department ofHuman
Services. She was terminated in 1 996 and filed for arbitration. The American Federation of State, County
and Municipal Employees, Council20, ("Respondent", or "Uniort'', or "Local240l" or "Council20")
agreed to represent her at arbitration, then withdrew and failed to arbitrate the grievance. As a result,
Deborah Chisholrn filed an unfrir laborpractice conplaint alleging that the Union's failureto represort her
violated the Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act C'CMPA').

The Board has previously considered this unfair labor practice nChisholmv. AFSCME Council
20, AFSCME Local 2401 and D.C. Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining,49 DCR
789, Siip Op. No. 656 at p.5, Case Nos. 99-1J-32 and 99-U-33 (2001). (*Chkholn, Slip Op. No.
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656").1 lnChisholm, theBoard,dismissed the complaint against the D.C. Office oflabor Relations and
Collective Bargaining ('OLRCB). However, the Board determined that "Council 20's decision to
withdraw the Co mplainant's arbitration without providing an explanation for its action was arbitrary and
constituted bad faith" and found that the Union had committed an unfair labor practice. We ordered the
Union to take the necessary steps to process the Complainant's grievance through arbitration. Ifthe
grievance could not be reinstated, the Board ordered that the case be rernanded so that a Hearing
Examiner may consider whether the Complainant likely would have prevailed on the merits of her
grievance. (Chisholm, Slip Op. No. 656 at p. 5).

The Complainant filed aMotion to Amend the Board's Decision and Order ("Motion '), asking the
Board to modifu Chisholm, Slip Op. No. 65 6 by mandating that the Federal Mediation and Conciliation
Service reoper the Cornplainant's grievance arbitration. The employing agenry, the Departmort offIuman
Services ("DHS" or'Agency'') and OLRCB opposed the Motion and did not agree to resume the
Complainant's arbitration. The Board denied the Co mplainant's Motion and remanded the matter'to a
Hearing Examiner for a hearing on the issue of whether the Complainant would have prevailed in
arbitration." Chisholmv. AFSCME Council20, AFSCME Local 240I,49DCRl1136,SlipOp.No.
689 at p. 5, PERB Case Nos. 99-U-32 and 99-U-33 (2002). ('Slip Op. No. 689").

A hearing was held and on October 1 5, 2007, Hearing Examiner Sean J. Rogers issued a Report
and Recornrnendation('R&R'). He found that the "Complainant did not proveby a preponderance ofthe
evidence that the Department ofHuman Services didnothave cause to discharge her." (R&R at p. 33).
As a result, he recommended that the Complaint be disnissed. The Complainant filed exceptions and the
Respondent filed an opposition.

The Hearing Examiner's R&R, the Complaint's exceptiors and the Union's opposition are before
the Board for disposition.

II. Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation

As stated above, in Chisholm, Slip Op- No. 656, the Board directed that:

the Union request to have the arbitration reirstated. Ifthe grievance [could
not] be reinstated, then consistent with the standard enun ciated n lron
Iltorkers, theBord directs that the case be remanded so that a Hearing

' See also Chisholmv- AFSCME Council 20, AFSCME Local 2401,52 DCR 2537, Slip Op. No.
761 at pgs. 2-5, PERB Case Nos. 99-U-32 and 99-U-33 (2004), where the Board ordered the Agency to
comply with the Board's subpoena to produce documents pertaining to these prcceedings, i.e., 79 client
ftles for which the Complainant was termhated.
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Examiner may consider whether the Grievant like$ would have prevailed
on the merits ofher grievance at arbitration. Webelieve that this reliefis
consistent with our rnandate under D.C. Code $ 1-617. i 3(a), to make an
ernployee whole for any loss resulting from unfair labor practices. By
granting this relie{ the Board seeks to assure that both parties to the
collective bargaining agreement get theborefit ofwhat theybargained for.
Namely, the Grievant will get no more or no less than she would have
been oltitled to ifthe case had proceeded to arbitration and the Union will
be required to pay no more or no less than it would have ifthe case had
gone to arbitration.

In making this decision, we are overtuming the ronedy portion of our
decision in llatton, as it related to back pay, and ordering that a special
hearing take place in this case to determine the Union's liability for its
actions, ifany. This hearing will oniy be necessaryifthe Union is unable
to have the Grievant's arbitration reinstated.

Chisholm v. AFSCME Council 20, AFSCME Local 2401 and D.C. Office of Labor Relations and
Collective Bargaining ("OLRCB'),49 DCR 789, Slip Op. No. 656atp.8, Case Nos. 99-U-32 and
99-U-33 (2001).'z

2 ln Chishoin, Slip Op. No. 656 at p. 8, the Board adopted the approach set forrh In lron lYorkers
Local Union 377, International Association of Bridge, Structural and Orn tmental lron Workers
("), AFL-CIO and Ronald Bryant,326 NLRB No 54 (1998). The Board rejected the approach set fo*h
rn Tracy Hatton v. Fraterrutl Order of Police/Department of Corrections Labor Committee, 47 DCR
769, Slip Op. No. 451, PERB Case No. 95-U-02 (1995), aJf'd sub nom. Fraternal Order of
Police/Department of Correction s Labor Committee u. PERB, MPA 95-16 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 1998).
Specifically, at pages 7 and 8 of Chisholm. Slip Op. No. 656, we noted that the Hatton and lron
Workers cases offer different approaches when fashioning an appropriate rernedy in instances where a
union has breached its duty of fair representation by failing to pursue a grievance through arbitratiorq
statins as follows:

The rernedy in llat oz requires that the Union attempt to reinstate the
arbitration- ln the event that the union cannot reinstate the grievance, the
Board directed the Union to pay back pay from the date it withdrew the
griwance until the date that the Complainant found "substantially
equivalent employment. " ld. Under the lron Workers approach used by
the NLRB, no award of back pay will be made against the union unless
the Complainant can demonstrate that her grievance has mait. [citation
omittedl.



Decision and Order
PERB Case Ncs. 99-U-32 and 99-U-33
Page 4

As the Union was unable to reinstate the grievance, a hearing was held in this matter. The issue
before He aring Examiner SeanRogers was: "Whetherthe Complainant can prove, by a preponderance
ofthe evidence, that the Department of Human Services did not have cause to discharge her."

The Hearing Examiner noted that DHS administers p,rograms which provide support to theneediest
individuals and families o fthe District o fColumbia. The Income Maint enance Administration CIMA")
certifies and re-certifies the eligibility ofneedy individuals and families for federal and District funded
assistance programs including, for example: Terrporary Assistance to Needy Families f TANF'), Aid for
Dependent Children C'AFDC"), Medicaid, D.C. Healthy Families, Food Stamps, General Public
Assistance for Children, Burial Assistance, Interim Disability Assistance and Refugee Cash Assistance
programs. (See R&R at p.6).

The Complainant, Deborah Chisholnr, saved as a Social Service Representative ("SSR") from
1979 to 1992 atthe Taylor Street facility, primarily invo lving Medicare approvals and closures for the
medically needy. She also performed other case work duties as a general public assistance worker
including, for example: emergency assistance; food stamps and medical assistance. (See R&R at p. 6).
Agorcy policy requires an SSR to process food stamp applications or re-certifications within five (5) dafs
once the client's information is provided to the SSR. DHS's assistance application and re-certification
processes are zubject to specific time-tame deadlines pursuant to three (3) court orders. Ifan application
is not processed within the courl-ordered deadlines, then the SSR must explain in a written memorandum
to the supervisor why the application was not timelyprocessed. At the time in question, the Complainant
was detailed to the Agency's H Street facility. (See R&R at p. 6).

OnNovember 4, I 992, the Agency implemented the generic concept regarding case processing,
i. e., all benefits for one client were processed by one S SR at one location or center. Thus, SSRs who had
been specialists before, now had to become generalists in the administration of all DHS's assistance
progrcms. (SeeR&R at p. 7). 'The Complainant attended generic concept training on MayT- 10, 13-15,
and 17 ,1996. The generic concept requires SSRs to leam new assistance program codes and screens
in DHS's data processing computer known as the Automated Client Eligibility Determination System
(ACEDS') . . . . [The Complainant] was also trained on cultural interchange and interviewing on February

We now adopt the approach set forth in the lron llorkers casebeause
of our concern that the Grievant could receive a windfall unless the

. Grievant is required !o make a showing the he/she would have prevailed
at arbitration. In Iron l{orkers, the NIRB required that the Grievant
show by a preponderance ofthe evidence that the griwance would have
prer,'ailed at arbitration.

(Chisholm, Slip Op. No. 656 at pgs. 7-8).
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19, I 997; Medicare processing on March 4 and October 14, 1997; and timely application processing on
November 6, 1997. She requested additional generic concept training but none was available. [Her]
supervisor, Lorraine Cormor, offered to sit with [her] to help her with interviews and applications and on
one occasion Connor did assist [the Complainant] with an interview and application process." (R&R at
p .7 ) .

Subsequently, the Complainant's work deteriorated and she received several notices from the
Agency stating that: (1) there were more than 50 complaints made against her by her clients (see R&R
at p. 8); (2) her cases were not in compliance (see R&R at p. 9); (3) her cases were not processed in a
timelymanner isee R&R at pgs. 9-10);and (4) heroverall performance was unacceptable. OnJulyl0
or I 1, 1 997, DHS gave the Complainant a letter that was critical of the Complainant's performance
regarding the quality and quantity other work and her work habits and listed '60 cases awaiting action".
(R&R at p. I 0). In September I 997, she received instruction to prepare memoranda based on untimely
processingofapplications forbenefits. Superwisor Cormor determinod that there were 79 case files on the
Complainant's desk whichneeded processing. On October 15,1997, Connor gave the Complainant
notice of 14 Medicaid re-certifications which needed to be completed by October 31, 1997 . On
Novernber 14, 1997 the Acting Center Director sent a memorandum to P ersonnel requesting termination
of the Complainant. (Ssq R&R at p. 10).

OnDecember 1, 1997, the Complainant received "an advance notice ofproposal to remove her
fromher position 'based on three grounds: Incompetence; Inefficienq4 and InexcusableNeglect ofDuty.
(R&R at p. 1 0). The notice listed 8 I case files found in the Complainant's office awaiting disposition. (See

R&R at p. I 1). The proposal also provided as follows:

The material upon which this action is based maybe rwiewed m the D'C.
OffceofPersornet Servicing Persormel OfficeNo. 1, Operation "C", St
Elizabeth's Campus, "E 'Building, Ro om2}9,27 }OMartin Luther King
Avanug S.E., Washington, D.C. 20032, telephone number 373-1265.
(Compl. Exh. 3).

(R&Ratp .  1 l ) .

The proposal assigned a Disinterested Designee, Carl Wilson, and advised the Complainant ofher
rigtrt to respond to the proposal notice at a reply hearing before Mr. Wilson' (See R&R at p. 1 I ). The
Disinterested Designee was to make a written recommendation to A. Sue Browrq Acting Cornrnissioner,
the deciding official who would make the final decision on the proposed termination. (SeeR&Ratp. I l).
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On December 5, 1997, the Complainant's counsel requested information concerning "all widence
that theAgarcyrelied upon in issuing the propos[ed] removalnotice." (R&R atp. 12). On January 29,
1998, Disinterested Designee Wilson informed the Complainant's counsel Mr. Kaplarl that the Hearing
would be on February 3, 1998. As a result of telephone conversations with an associate of the
Complainant's coursel theDisinterested Designee rescheduled the hearing to February4, 1998. Neither
the Complainant, nor her attomey attended the hearing.

The Disinterested Designee's report and recommendation had to be issued within 45 days ofthe
receipt ofthe proposed notice, namely February, 6' 1998. (See R&R atp.'|'2). On February 5, 1998,
Disinterested Designee Wilson made his report in which he recommended that the Complainant 'be

removed fromherposition." (R&Ratp. 13). OnFebruary6, 1998, thedeciding officialwrote a letter
stating as follows: "It is my decision that the cause is sustained and warrants your ranoval." (R&Rat p.
l3). OnMarch 8, 1998, the Complainant was removed. (See R&R at p. l3).

As stated above, the Complainant filed for arbitration. The Union agreed to represent her at
arbitratioq then withdrew and fuiled to arbitrate the grievance. The Complainant then filed an unfair labor
practice complaint against the Union and tlre Department otllurnan Serwices alleging that the Union's frilure
to arbitrate her grievance violated the CMPA. The Board determined that the Union violated its duty o f
fair representation thereby committing an unfair labor practice. (EqqSlip Op. No.656atpgs.8, 10).
Also, the Board dismissed the Complainant's unfair labor practice complaint against DHS. The Board
ordered the Unionto take the necessary steps to process the Conplainant's grievance though arbitration.
I fthe grievance could not be reinstated, the Board directed that the case be remanded so that a Hearing
Examiner may consider whether the Complainant likely would have prevailed on the merits of her
grievance. The Union was unable to reinstate the grievance and the Board held a hearing in this matter.

The issue before the Hearing Examiner was '$hether the Complainant can prove, by a
preponderance o fthe evidence, that the Department oflluman Services did not have cause to discharge
her." (R&R at p. 13).

At the hearing, the Complainant made the following allegations: (a) DHS failed to complywith
minimum Constitutional requirements for due process by its "failure to afford Chisholrn with a pre-
termination hearing and access to documents" and she requests a new hearing (R&R at p. la);O)DHS
failed to comply withArticle 7, Section 6 ofthe parties' collectivebargaining agreemort which states that
'the material relied upon for a proposed discipline shall be made available to the employee and her
authorized representatives forrevied'and also violated Article 7, Section 7, by scheduling the reply hearing
only two business days in advance and at a time when the Complainant's cormsel was not available (see
R&R at p. 15); ( c) DHS produced only 52 of80 cases in the current hearing and the Complainant
processed alnnst all ofthern (see R&R at p. l5); (d) 28 case files werenot produced at the current hearing
and alleged errors in these cases cannot be used against the Complainant because she was denied the right
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to review and rebut the evidence based on these cases (ggg R&R at p. 15); (e) at arbitratioq the

Complainant 'lrould have prevailed on the merits ofthe charges [alleging] that she was incompetent,

inefficient and inexcusably neglected her duty in handling ofher cases" (R&R at p. 15); (0 the

Complainant's supervisor failed to provide training and she was denied the opportunity to present this

mitigating circumst utce as a Dougla.s factor in order to reduce her discipline (see R&R at p. 15); and (g)

DHS' inequitable distribution of a large and highly active caseload to her, ompared to coworkers,

hindered her ability to manage and process her cases. (See R&R at p. 16).

The Union cormtered that the Board's Order to hoid a hearing "requires the Hearing Examiner to

treat the case as anonnaldischarge arbitration except: [The Complainant] must prove by a preponderance

ofevidence that she was discharged without just cause and she would have prevailed at arbitration . . . .

[T]he Respondent stands in place ofDHS to defend the rernoval action." (R&R at p. 16). The Union

asserted that the Complainant failed to provethat: (1) DHS connnittedprocedural error; (2) shewasnot

guiltyofthemisconduct alleged; (3) the penaltywas inappropriate. (SeeR&Ratp. 17). TheRespondort

firther alleged that "[h]er performance was incompetent because she untimelyprocessed cases in direct

conflict with [time limitations] . . . She was inefficient as well because she was untimely in her case
processing. I Furthermorg the Respondort maintained that the Complainant] inexcusably neglected her

dutyby failing to follow instructions conceming the timelypmcessing ofher cases and refirsing to file closed

cases, which she admitted." (R&R at p. 19).

The Union also made the following assertions: (a) the Complainant did not file a grievance

conceming DHS' lack oftraining (see R&R at p. 17) and cannot now raise this defense; (b) therewas no

prejudicial error based on the CBA regarding the timing ofthe reply hearing provision because the

Complainant did not ask for an extension oftime to file a reply nor did she "request an extension ofthe 45

daydecisionperiod" (R&R at p. l7), thereforeDHs camot be faulted forthe Complainant's failure and

there was no prejudicial error; ( c) the Conplainant "incurred no prejudicialharm tom DHS' initial refusal

to produce documents because any prejudice was caused by her counsel's strategy." (R&R at p- l7)-

Finally, the Respondent mntends that the Notice ofRemoval specified the location where the Conplainant

and her counsel could view the material but they failed to view thern. (See R&R at p' 18); (d) the

Complainant did not attend the reply hearing 'there she would have gotten access to DHS' evidence

which would have helped her in subsequent appeal proceedings". (R&R at p. l8).

Regarding the Corrplainant's claimthat DHS did not provide her with apre-termination hearing,

the Hearing Examiner looked to the collectivebargaining ageemert. Specifically, he found that *ArticleT,

Section 1 0 ofthe mllectivebargaining agreement establishes that the deciding official shall issue a written

decision within forty-five days ofthe date o fthe receipt o fthe notice ofproposed action" [Therefore, the

deciding official A. Suel "Brown, wanted to issue her decision by February 6, 1998." (R&R at p. 20).

The Hearing Examiner also found that Article 7, Section 1 0 provides that the forty-five days for issuing a

finaldecision"maybeextendedbyagreementoftheemployeeandthedecidingofficial....Therecord
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established that [Attomey] Kaplanneverasked Brownforan extension [ofthe forty-five days]. Neither

[Ms. Chishohn's attorney] nor [Ms.] Chishokn attended the reply hearing and no written reply to the
proposed noticewas submitted to Wilsonon Chisholrn'sbehalf " (R&R at p. 20). Irstead,'bnFebruary
4, i 998, Kaplan filed a written protest ofWilson's scheduling ofthe replyhearing[,] asserting that '[t]his

was the first time anyone from the Agency informed us that your deadline for issuing recornrnendatiors to

Ms. Brown was February 6'." (R&R at p. 20).

The Hearing Examiner found tbat 'the Complainant and her representative had a number ofchoices
once [Disinterested Designee] Wilson set the reply hearing on February 4, 1998, despite [the
representative'sl unavailability. [They] could haverequested anedension ofthe forty-five dayperiod for

issuing a final decision from Browq but they did not. The Complainant could have attended the reply

hearing without her representative and raised herprotest over the scheduling [ofthe hearing] and anyother

nratters, and gone on the record regarding herproceduraldue process claims. fThey] could have filed a

writt en reply to the proposed notice and raised ail the protests which they advance in this appeal. Yet, the

C,omplainant and her representative chose to protest inwriting lDisinterested Desigree] Wilson's decision

to schedule [the] hearing for Febru ary 4,1998." (R&R at p. 21). The Hearing Examiner found that the
Complainant was "granted an opportunity to be heard prior to the final decision [and that] Wilson's

decision to hold the reply hearing on February 4, 1998 did not constitute prejudicial error or a denial of

Constitutional due process rights and does not constitute grounds for an Arbitrator to find that DHS'

removal action would be reversed or mitigated." (R&R at p. 2l).

The Hearing Examiner next addressed the C-omplainant's claimthat, ' despiteher tepresentative's
request for information on December 5, 1997, DHS violated Article 7, Section 63 of the CBA bynot

p,roviding [her attorney] Kaplan with the material relied upon for a proposed discipline." (R&Ratp.22).

The Hearing Examiner found that the proposed notice ofremoval specified the location where the

Complainant could review 'the material upon which this action is based" and informed her that shemay
review the material. (SeeR&Ratp.21). However, '{n]either Chisholmnorher counselteviewed the

material. . . . Based on the express language ofthe proposed notice ofremoval, [the Hearing Examiner]

. . . [found] that DHS complied with this requirement [to allow the Complainant to review the material]."
(R&R at p. 22). [The Hearing Examiner noted that] [a]lthough the Complainant requested copies o fthe

material, there is no CBA provision requiring that DHsprovidecopies. (SeeR&Ratp.22). Therefore,

the Hearing Examiner determined that "DHS satisfied its obligation to nlake available to Chisholm and

Kaplan the material relied on for the proposed discipline . . . [and] DHS' failure to respond to [the
Conplainrrt'sl request for thematerial and other informationbefore the replyhearing was not harmfrl error

r Article 7, Section 6 provides in part: ". . .The material relied upon which the proposed drscipline is
based shall be made available to the ernployee ald his,trer authorized representatives for review. The
employee or his/her authorized representative will be entitled to receive a co'py of the material upon
written request." (R&R at p. 2l).
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or a violation ofChisholm's Constitutional due process rights and does not constitute grounds for an

Arbitrator to find that DHS' removal action would be reversed or mitigated." (R&R at p. 22).

The Hearing Examiner found that the Complainant did not establish by a preponderance ofthe

evidence that DHS failed to provide her with training for the Agency's transition to the generic concept.

As a result, he determined that her claim that she would have raised lack oftraining as a mitigating factor

and that "her removal would have been mitigated by an Arbitrator based on the Douglas factors" is not

supported by the record. ( R&R at pgs.23-24). Therefore , the Hearing Examiner concluded that this
defense does not constitute grounds for an Arbitratorto find that DHS's removal action would be reversed

or mitigated.

The Hearing Examiner also found that the Complainant was the most experienced SSR in work

unit 5l2C and that the most experienced SSRs were assigned heavier caseloads. Furthermore, he

concluded that the Conplainant failed to show that her caseload or redistribution o fassignments affected
her ability to performher assigned duties. Thereforg the Heming Examiner concluded that the Conplainant

failed to establish that the penalty ofremoval was unreasonable because her caseload was rmmanageable

ard deterrnined that "this does not constitute grounds for an Arbitrator to find that DHS's removal action
would be reversed or mitigated." ( R&R at pgs.24-25).

Finally, the Hearing Examiner rejected the Complainant's argument that only 54 case files out of

8l wereproduced at thehearing and this serves as abasis for setting asidehertermination. He found that

the Respondent did not relyonthe allegations pertaining to the missing cases, and determined that the

DHS's assertion ofthe Complainant's "alleged failure to properlypro cess the 52 case files, ifproven at

the hearing, is sufficient to support DHS's decision to remove her for incompetence, inefficiency and

inexcusable neglect ofduty." (R&R at p. 29). Limiting his ana$sis ofthe evidence to the 52 case files

presented, the Hearing Examiner found that the Complainant's "assertion that she did not make any

mistakes in the processing ofthese 52 files, is inconsistent with her defenses that her caseload was

unmanageable and that she did not have adequate training in the generic concept." (R&R at p. 30)'

The Hearing Examiner also found that '1he Respondent credibly established through documents

and testimony that: approximately 39 case files had no action;approximatelyT case files were untimely

or incorrect$processed; and app'roximatd 6 closed case files were not sent to DHS's archives." (R&R

at p. 31). Thus, he concluded that the Complainant "has not proven by a preponderance ofthe evidence

that an Arbitrator would find that DHS's rernoval action [for incompetence; inefficiency and inexcusable

neglect ofdutyl would be reversed ormitigated." Therefore, he recommended that the Complainant's

claim be dismissed.
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ilI. The Complainant's Exceptions and the Responilent's Opposition

The Complainant fited Exceptiors to the Hearing Examiner's recomrnendation and asks the Board

to find that the Complainant "has proven by the preponderance ofthe evidence that she would have
prevailed in arbitration and her removal would have ben reversed." (Exceptions at p. 6)'

In this regard, the Conplainant claims that the Hearing Examiner erred by finding that: (1) "DHS

satisfied its obligation to make available to Chisholm and Kaplan the material reiied on for the proposed

discipline" (Exceptions at p. ?); and, (2) the Complainant was "granted an opportunity to be heard pnor

to the final decision." (Exceptions at p. 8). The Complainant requests that the Board reversetheHearing
Examiner's findings and conclusions.

The Union filed an Opposition to the Complainant's Exceptions ("Opposition '). The Union

contendsthat Board precedert precludes overtuming a Hearing Examiner's findings offact which tre ffiply

supported byrecord evidence'tnerelybecause a party proposes a different findingbased on evidence the

Heming Examiner fully considered but did not find persuasive. " (Opposition at p. 9). The Union asserts
that the Agency made available the material upon which the discipline was based, even before the

Complainant made a request for information. (Opposition at p. 10).

Regarding the Complainant's allegationthat DHS violated her due process rights, theUnion cited
Smutka v. City of Hutchiwon,45l F.3d 522,526-521 (8th Cir. 2006), which states as follows: 'To

satisfyminimal due-process requirements at the pre-termination stage, a public anployer must give the
public employee 'oral or written notice ofthe charges against hirq an explanation ofthe employer's

evidence, and an opportunity to present his side ofthe story.' Zo require more than this prior to

termination would intrude to an unv.arranted extent on the government's interest in quickly

removing an unsatisfactory employee. " a (ernphasis added by the Union). (Opposition at p. l2).
Furthermore, the Union claims that the Complainant was provided withthe opportunityto be heard, but

she did not appear at the hearing or request an extension oftime. (Opposition at p. 13).

IV. Discussion

The Complainant takes exception to the Hearing Examiner's findings that DHS satisfied its
obligation to make available to the Complainant the material uponwhich thetermination actionwasbased.
She also takes exception to his finding that the Complainant was granted an opporhmityto be heard p'rior
to the Agency's final decision. The Complainant asks the Board adopt her view ofthe evidence.

4 (The Court in Snatka quotes Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudennill,470 U.S' 532, 546
(1985) .
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We have held that "issues of fact conceming the probative value of evidence and credibility

resolutions are reserved to the Hearing Examiner." Tracy Hattonv. FOP/DOC Labor Committee, T

DCR 769, Slip Op. No. 451 atp.4, PERB CaseNo. 95-U-02 (1995); see also, Charles Bagenstose,

et. al, v. D.C. Public Schools,3S DCR4154, Slip Op. No. 270 at p. 7, n. 5, PERB CaseNos.88-U-33
and 88-U-34 (1991); Doctors Council of the District of Columbia and Henry Slwpek v. D.C.

Commission on Mental Health Sewices,4T DCRT 568, Slip Op. No. 636 at p. 4, PERB Case No. 99-

U-06 (2000). The Board finds that the Complainant's exceptions amount to a mere disagreernent with the

Hearing Examiner's findings. AneredisagreementwiththeHearing Examiner's findings isnot grounds for

reversal ofthe Heming Examiner's findings where the findings are fully supported bythe record. See

American Federation of Government Employees, Local 872 v. D-C. Department of Public Worl*,

38 DCR 6693, Slip Op. No. 266, PERB Case Nos. 89-U-15, 89-U-18 and 90-U-04 (1991)'

Furthermore, where the Hearing Examiner's Report and Recommendation is supported by record

evidence, exceptions challenging those findings lackmerit. See American Federation ofGovernment
Employees. Local 2725 v. District of Columbia Housing Authority,45 DCR 4022, Slip Op. No. 544,
PERB Case No. 97-U-07 (1998). We find the Hearing Examiner's findings that DHS satisfied its

obligation to make available material relied upon for the proposed discipline and that the Cornplainant was
granted the opportunity to be heard prior to the final decision - are reasonable and supported by the

record. We therefore adopt these findings.

, In the present case, the Board ordered a hearing rnder the lron ll'orkers case to determine
whether the Complainant wo uld have prevailed on the merits o fher grievance at arbitration. Thus, the

Hearing Examiner stood in the place ofthe Arbitrator and considered whether the Complainant would have
prevailed at arbitration. In order to prevail, the Complainant had to show by a preponderance ofthe

evidence that DHS had no cause for rernoval. The Hearing Examiner found that DHS had cause to

discipline the Complairnnt and that shedidnot meet herbrnden ofproofin supporting her defenses to the

termination. Nor did she establish that an Arbitrator would have reversed the termination based on
procedural grounds or that thsre were mitigating factors which served as abasis for the Arbitrator to set

aside her temination.

The Board finds that Hearing Examiner's findings and conclusions are reasonable and based on

therecord. The Board hereby adopts the Hearing Examiner's findings that the Complainant has not met

her burden ofproofin this matter. Therefore, we find that the Complainant would not have prevailed at

arbitration. Pursuant to Board Rule 520.14, we adopt the Hearing Examiner's recommendation that there

has been no violation of the CMPA in this matter. The Complaint is dismissed with prejudice.
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ORDER5

IT IS HEREBY ORDEREDTIIAT:

The Hearing Examiner's recornmendation is adopted in its entirety.

The unfair labor practice complaint is dismissed.

Pumuant to Board Rule 559.1, this Decision and Order is final upon issuance.

l .

2.

J -

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

Seotember 30. 2009

5 This Decision and Order implements the decision and order reached by the Board on February
28,2008, and ratified on July 13, 2009.
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